

No. 09-1156

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MATRIX INITIATIVES INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JAMES SIRACUSANO AND NECA-IBEW PENSION FUND,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE CONSUMER HEALTHCARE PRODUCTS
ASSOCIATION AND THE COUNCIL FOR RESPONSIBLE
NUTRITION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

Robert A. Long, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Richard F. Kingham
Susan S. Lee
Covington & Burling LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
rlong@cov.com
(202) 662-6000

*Counsel for the Consumer
Healthcare Products
Association and the Council for
Responsible Nutrition*

August 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Adverse Event Reports Do Not Establish A Causal Relationship Between An Adverse Event And A Product.	5
II. Adverse Event Data Must Be Analyzed To Determine Whether An Adverse Event Is Causally Related To A Product.	12
III. Requiring Plaintiffs To Plead Statistical Significance Reflects The Reality That Adverse Event Reports, Standing Alone, Do Not Indicate A Causal Relationship.	18
IV. The Ninth Circuit’s Approach Is Detrimental To Investors And Consumers.	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	4, 19, 22
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	22
<i>In re Carter-Wallace, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 150 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 1998)	18
<i>In re Carter-Wallace, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 220 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2000)	19, 20
<i>In re Pfizer Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 584 F.Supp.2d 621 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	21

STATUTES AND RULES

Securities Exchange Act of 1934 § 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	2, 21
21 U.S.C. § 379aa(a)(1)	6
21 U.S.C. § 379aa(a)(3)	7
21 U.S.C. § 379aa(b)(1)	6
21 U.S.C. § 379aa(c)	7
21 U.S.C. § 379aa(e),	7
21 U.S.C. § 379aa(g)	7

21 U.S.C. § 379aa-1(a)(1)	6
21 U.S.C. § 379aa-1(a)(2)	7
21 U.S.C. § 379aa-1(b)(1)	6
21 U.S.C. § 379aa-1(c)	7
21 U.S.C. § 379aa-1(e)	7
21 U.S.C. § 379aa-1(g)	7
SEC Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. § 10b-5	2, 21
21 C.F.R. § 314.80(a)	8
21 C.F.R. § 314.80(c)(1)	8
21 C.F.R. § 314.80(c)(2)	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

S. Rep. No. 109-324 (2006)	7, 8
Adverse Event Reporting System description, <i>available at</i> http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/Guidance/ComplianceRegulatoryInformation/Surveillance/AdverseDrugEffects/default.htm ...	11
Center for Devices and Radiological Health, FDA, <i>Write it Right: Recommendations for Developing User Instruction Manuals for Medical Devices Used in Home Health Care</i> (1993)	23

Drug Safety Communications, <i>available at</i> http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/DrugSafety/PostmarketDrugSafetyInformationforPatientsandProviders/ucm199082.htm	16
FDA, <i>FDA Transparency Initiative: Draft Proposals for Public Comment Regarding Disclosure Policies of the U.S. Food and Drug Administration</i> (May 2010)	10
FDA, <i>Guidance for Industry: ICH E2E Pharmacovigilance Planning</i> (Apr. 2005).....	10, 11
FDA Drug Safety Communication: Ongoing safety review of oral biphosphonates and atypical subtrochantic femur fractures, <i>available at</i> http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/DrugSafety/PostmarketDrugSafetyInformationforPatientsand Providers/ucm203891.htm	17
FDA Form 3500, <i>available at</i> http://www.fda.gov/Safety/MedWatch/HowToReport/DownloadForms/default.htm	5
<i>FDA Seeks IOM's Help in Setting Threshold for Post-Market Drug Safety Action</i> , FDA Week (June 22, 2010)	24
Index to Drug-Specific Information, <i>available at</i> http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/DrugSafety/PostmarketDrugSafetyInformationforPatientsandProviders/ucm111085.htm	16

Syed Ahmad, M.D., M.P.H., Division of Drug Risk Evaluation, Office of Drug Safety, Center for Drug Evaluation and Research, FDA, <i>Adverse Drug Event Monitoring at the FDA</i> , 18 J. Gen'l Internal Medicine 57 (2003).....	11, 15
Lanh Green, Pharm.D., M.P.H., Office of Surveillance and Epidemiology, Center for Drug Evaluation and Research, FDA, <i>Postmarketing Pharmacovigilance Practice at FDA</i> (June 21, 2006)	9, 10
Kala L. Paul, M.D., <i>Learnings from Consumer Research in Risk Communication</i>	23
Potential Signals of Serious Risks/New Safety Information Identified by the Adverse Event Reporting System, <i>available at</i> http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/GuidanceComplianceRegulatory	16
Reports Received and Reports Entered into AERS by Year, <i>available at</i> http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/GuidanceCompliance	21
<i>Stephens' Detection of New Adverse Drug Reactions</i> (John Talbot & Patrick Walker eds., 5th ed. 2004).....	13, 14
Janet Woodcock, M.D., Director, CDER, FDA, <i>Studying the Safety of Marketed Drugs: Ethical and Design Issues</i> (June 7, 2010).....	9, 17, 24
